shares in the company. During Q2 2019, VEF announced that it has agreed
to sell its holding in iyzico to PayU Global B.V., the fintech arm of Naspers
Group, for approximately USD 33.9 mln. VEF is exiting as part of a broader
sale agreement with iyzico's venture investors with the full purchase valua-
tion set at USD 165 mln and payable in cash upon closing of the transaction.
The sale remains subject to Turkish regulatory and competition authority
approvals and closing is expected to occur in the coming months.

As per September 30, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 11.0 mln
into iyzico, and values its stake at USD 33.9 mln based on the agreed
purchase price in this transaction. Vostok Emerging Finance owns a 21.1%
stake in the company.

iyzico is categorized as a level 2 investment.

REVO/Sorsdata
As per September 30, 2019 VEF owns 25% in REVO group and had invested
a total of USD 8.8 mln. The 25% stake in the group is valued at USD 19.2
mln. The valuation is derived from valuation models focused on multiples
of NII (net interest income) and revenues, coupled with the intrinsic value
of the convertible loan note.

REVO/Sorsdata is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
16,510 17,409 18,308 19,209 20,108 21,008 21,908

Sensitivity USD/RUB

+15% +10% +5% 64.6 -5% -10% -15%
17,033 17,693 18,415 19,209 20,086 21,062 22,152

JUMO
During the fourth quarter of 2018, JUMO successfully finalized the second
close of a large capital raise which took the full round to near USD 65 mln.
The round attracted a new investor base and was led by Goldman Sachs,
who alongside existing investors were joined by Proparco (the private sector
financing arm of the French Development Agency – AFD) and Finnfund.
VEF took up its rights and invested USD 3.1 mln in the round.

As per September 30, 2019, VEF’s 6.8% ownership share in Jumo is
valued at USD 16.4 mln on the basis of this transaction. Vostok Emerging
Finance has invested a total of USD 14.6 mln in the company.

[…]

TransferGo
In 2018, TransferGo successfully closed a new funding round of around
USD 16 mln. VEF lead the round alongside existing and new investors
including Revo Capital, a Turkish VC fund, and Ripple. In the process, VEF
exercised the outstanding USD 2.8 mln (EUR 2.5 mln) convertible loan
note plus accrued interest and invested an additional USD 2.7 mln (EUR 2.3
mln) in TransferGo, taking VEF’s ownership stake to 15.4% in the company.
During April 2019, new external investor, 7eventure invested EUR 3.0 mln
into the company at the same valuation as in the previous round.

As per September 30, 2019, VEF’s stake in TransferGo is valued at USD
12.3 mln on the basis of the latest transaction in the company.

TransferGo is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Guiabolso
As per September 30, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 30 mln in
Guiabolso, and values its 10.9% stake at USD 10.4 mln on the basis of an EV/
revenue peer multiples valuation model. The valuation represents a 4.7%
decrease in valuation in the third quarter of 2019, and is mainly derived from
a depreciating BRL.

Guiabolso is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
8,943 9,421 9,898 10,376 10,854 11,331 11,809

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 4.2 -5% -10% -15%
9,022 9,433 9,882 10,376 10,922 11,529 12,207

Xerpa
As per September 30, 2019, Vostok Emerging Finance has invested a
total of USD 8.5 mln into Xerpa, and holds a 16.0% stake in the company.
VEF’s stake in the company is valued at USD 8.5 mln on the basis of this
transaction.

The holding in Xerpa is categorized as a level 2 investment.

31

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Company Opening balance

Jan 1, 2019
Investments/

(divestments), net
Fair value

 change
Closing balance

Sep 30, 2019
Percentage
of portfolio

Creditas 25,000 23,500 24,746 73,246 28.8%
Konfio 15,000 12,500 14,079 41,579 16.3%
iyzico 25,861 250 7,837 33,948 13.3%
REVO Technology/Sorsdata 14,636 – 4,573 19,209 7.5%
JUMO 16,408 – – 16,408 6.4%
TransferGo 12,842 – -574 12,268 4.8%
Guiabolso 15,265 – -4,889 10,376 4.5%
Xerpa – 8,500 – 8,500 3.3%
Nibo 4,957 2,000 1,499 8,456 3.3%
Magnetis 5,806 1,968 334 8,108 3.2%
FinanZero 5,030 101 2,212 7,343 2.9%
Finja 3,289 – 75 3,364 1.3%
TCS Group Holding PLC (Tinkoff Bank) 7,908 -8,706 798 – –
Liquidity management 44,896 -39,200 781 6,477 2.5%
Total 196,898 913 51,471 249,282 98.0%

Nibo
During the first and second quarter of 2019, Nibo raised an additional USD
3.4 mln from the current investor base. VEF lead the round and invested an
additional USD 2.0 mln.

As per September 30, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 5.3 mln into
Nibo, and values its stake at USD 8.5 mln on the basis of an EV/revenue
peer multiples valuation model. The valuation represents a 15.1% decrease
in valuation compared to VEF’s valuation as per June 30, 2019, mainly
driven by a depreciating BRL. Vostok Emerging Finance owns a 20.1% stake
in Nibo following the latest transaction.

Nibo is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
7,244 7,648 8,052 8,456 8,860 9,265 9,669

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 4.2 -5% -10% -15%
7,353 7,687 8,053 8,456 8,901 9,396 9,948

Magnetis
During Q3 2018 Magnetis successfully closed a bridge financing round
where VEF invested an additional USD 700 thousand in the form of a two-
year convertible loan note, to add to its initial USD 3.0 mln investment,
alongside existing investor Monashees. During Q3 2019, Magnetis closed
an additional financing round in which VEF converted its outstanding loan
note and invested an additional USD 2.0 mln in the company.

As per September 30, 2019, VEF’s 16.9% ownership in the company is
valued at USD 8.1 mln.

The holding in Magnetis is categorized as a level 2 investment.

FinanZero